STATE OF CALIFORNIA - HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
744 P Street, Sacramento, California 95814

REASON FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL

December 7, 2007 [ ] State Law Change

[ ] Federal Law or Regulation
Change

[ ]1Court Order

[ ] Clarification Requested by

ALL COUNTY INFORMATION NOTICE NO. I-73-07 One or More Counties

[ X] Initiated by CDSS

TO: ALL COUNTY BOARDS OF SUPERVISORS
ALL COUNTY TREASURERS
ALL COUNTY CHILD WELFARE DIRECTORS

SUBJECT: COUNTY CHILDREN’S TRUST FUND SHARE OF KIDS’ PLATE REVENUE

We are pleased to inform you that within the next 90 days we will be distributing Kid’s
Plate revenue for State Fiscal Years (SFY) 2007-2008. The total revenue for SFY
2007-2008 is $1,245,000. Each county’s share is based on their proportion ofthe
State’s children’s population age 0-18 as reported by Department of Finance statistics
starting July 2006. The allocations for each fiscal year are shown on the enclosed
charts (Attachment A).

The California Department of Motor Vehicles generates the Kids’ Plate revenuefrom
initial and renewal fees for custom and sequential California “Kids” vehicle license plates.
The intent of the revenue is to strengthen health and safety protections for children and
to help fund programs to reduce child injury and child abuse. Pursuant to Welfare and
Institutions Code Section 18285 and Motor Vehicle code Section5072, Kids’ Plate
revenue is deposited into the Child Health and Safety Fund. Statute requires that it be
distributed asfollows:

e 50 percent to the Community Care Licensing Division within the
California Department of Social Services,

e 25 percent to the Childhood Injury Control Program within the
California Department of Health Services,

e 22.5 percent to County Children’s Trust Funds,

e 2.5 percent to the State’s Children’s Trust Fund.
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To facilitate your efforts toward preventing child abuse and neglect, we encourage you to
coordinate the use of the Kids’ Plate revenue with your Child Abuse Prevention
Intervention and Treatment funds, Community-Based Child Abuse Preventionfunds;
and Promoting Safe and Stable Families funds.

If you have any additional questions, please contact me at (916) 657-2614,or
Teresa Contreras, Chief, Office of Child Abuse Prevention, at (916) 651-6960.

Sincerely,

Original Document Signed By:
MARY L. AULT

Deputy Director

Children and Family Services Division
c: CWDA

Child Abuse Prevention Councils

Attachment



Attachment A

KIDS PLATE COUNTY CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND ALLOCATIONS SFY 07/08

COUNTY

Alameda
Alpine
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa

Contra Costa
Del Norte

El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn
Humboldt

Imperial
Inyo
Kern
Kings
Lake
Lassen

Los Angeles
Madera
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced

Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Napa
Nevada
Orange

Placer

Plumas
Riverside
Sacramento
San Benito

San Bernardino

San Diego

San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo

2006 Population percent to Total

Children 0-18

383,342
257
7,477
52,134
9,104
6,687

271,633
6,801
43,772
287,781
8,540
30,383

50,433
4,334
257,599
45,544
14,138
7,697

2,995,801
44,039
56,609

3,499
22,070
82,930

2,323
3,118
126,188
35,294
21,172
841,740

87,505
4,376
619,384
400,720
18,148
640,692

847,015
119,767
230,135

59,110
172,606

3.6357%
0.0024%
0.0709%
0.4944%
0.0863%
0.0634%

2.5762%
0.0645%
0.4151%
2.7293%
0.0810%
0.2882%

0.4783%
0.0411%
2.4431%
0.4319%
0.1341%
0.0730%

28.4125%
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0.4177%
0.5369%
0.0332%
0.2093%
0.7865%

0.0220%
0.0296%
1.1968%
0.3347%
0.2008%
7.9832%

0.8299%
0.0415%
5.8743%
3.8005%
0.1721%
6.0764%

8.0332%
1.1359%
2.1826%
0.5606%
1.6370%

07/08 County CTF
Allocation

$45,264
$30
$883
$6,156
$1,075
$790

$32,074
$803
$5,168
$33,980
$1,008
$3,588

$5,955
$512
$30,417
$5,378
$1,669
$909

$353,736
$5,200
$6,684
$413
$2,606
$9,792

$274
$368
$14,900
$4,167
$2,500
$99,390

$10,332
$517
$73,135
$47,316
$2,143
$75,651

$100,013
$14,142
$27,174
$6,980
$20,381



Attachment A

KIDS PLATE COUNTY CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND ALLOCATIONS SFY 06/07

COUNTY

Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Shasta

Sierra
Siskiyou
Solano

Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tulare

Tuolumne
Ventura
Yolo
Yuba

Total

Children 0-18

110,095
474,171
62,311
45,709
692
10,369
116,531

122,876
174,475
29,318
16,077
3,105
142,251

10,875
228,536
51,480
23,176

10,543,944
Total county
population
from Dept. of
Finance 2006
Population
Report

Percent to Total
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1.0442%
4.4971%
0.5910%
0.4335%
0.0066%
0.0983%
1.1052%

1.1654%
1.6547%
0.2781%
0.1525%
0.0294%
1.3491%

0.1031%
2.1675%
0.4882%
0.2198%

06/07 County
CTF Allocation

$13,000
$55,989
$7,358
$5,397
$82
$1,224
$13,760

$14,509
$20,602
$3,462
$1,898
$367
$16,797

$1,284
$26,985
$6,079
$2,737

$1,245,000



