DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

744 P Street, Sacramento, California 95814



December 7, 2007

REASON FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL

[] State Law Change

- [] Federal Law or Regulation Change
- [] Court Order
- [] Clarification Requested by One or More Counties
 [x] Initiated by CDSS

ALL COUNTY INFORMATION NOTICE NO. I-73-07

TO: ALL COUNTY BOARDS OF SUPERVISORS ALL COUNTY TREASURERS ALL COUNTY CHILD WELFARE DIRECTORS

SUBJECT: COUNTY CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND SHARE OF KIDS' PLATE REVENUE

We are pleased to inform you that within the next 90 days we will be distributing Kid's Plate revenue for State Fiscal Years (SFY) 2007-2008. The total revenue for SFY 2007-2008 is \$1,245,000. Each county's share is based on their proportion of the State's children's population age 0-18 as reported by Department of Finance statistics starting July 2006. The allocations for each fiscal year are shown on the enclosed charts (Attachment A).

The California Department of Motor Vehicles generates the Kids' Plate revenue from initial and renewal fees for custom and sequential California "Kids" vehicle license plates. The intent of the revenue is to strengthen health and safety protections for children and to help fund programs to reduce child injury and child abuse. Pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code Section 18285 and Motor Vehicle code Section 5072, Kids' Plate revenue is deposited into the Child Health and Safety Fund. Statute requires that it be distributed as follows:

- 50 percent to the Community Care Licensing Division within the California Department of Social Services,
- 25 percent to the Childhood Injury Control Program within the California Department of Health Services,
- 22.5 percent to County Children's Trust Funds,
- 2.5 percent to the State's Children's Trust Fund.

All County Information Notice No. I-79-07 Page Two

To facilitate your efforts toward preventing child abuse and neglect, we encourage you to coordinate the use of the Kids' Plate revenue with your Child Abuse Prevention Intervention and Treatment funds, Community-Based Child Abuse Prevention funds; and Promoting Safe and Stable Families funds.

If you have any additional questions, please contact me at (916) 657-2614, or Teresa Contreras, Chief, Office of Child Abuse Prevention, at (916) 651-6960.

Sincerely,

Original Document Signed By:

MARY L. AULT Deputy Director Children and Family Services Division

c: CWDA Child Abuse Prevention Councils

Attachment

Attachment A

KIDS PLATE COUNTY CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND ALLOCATIONS SFY 07/08

COUNTY	2006 Population Children 0-18	Percent to Total	07/08 County CTF Allocation
Alameda	383,342	3.6357%	\$45,264
Alpine	257	0.0024%	\$30
Amador	7,477	0.0709%	\$883
Butte	52,134	0.4944%	\$6,156
Calaveras	9,104	0.4944 %	\$0,130 \$1,075
Colusa	6,687	0.0634%	\$790
Contra Costa	271,633	2.5762%	\$32,074
Del Norte	6,801	0.0645%	\$803
El Dorado	43,772	0.4151%	\$5,168
Fresno	287,781	2.7293%	\$33,980
Glenn	8,540	0.0810%	\$1,008
Humboldt	30,383	0.2882%	\$3,588
Tumbolat	30,303	0.200270	ψ0,000
Imperial	50,433	0.4783%	\$5,955
Inyo	4,334	0.0411%	\$512
Kern	257,599	2.4431%	\$30,417
Kings	45,544	0.4319%	\$5,378
Lake	14,138	0.1341%	\$1,669
Lassen	7,697	0.0730%	\$909
Los Angeles	2,995,801	28.4125%	\$353,736
Madera	44,039	0.4177%	\$5,200
Marin	56,609	0.5369%	\$6,684
Mariposa	3,499	0.0332%	\$413
Mendocino	22,070	0.2093%	\$2,606
Merced	82,930	0.7865%	
Merced	82,930	0.7803%	\$9,792
Modoc	2,323	0.0220%	\$274
Mono	3,118	0.0296%	\$368
Monterey	126,188	1.1968%	\$14,900
Napa	35,294	0.3347%	\$4,167
Nevada	21,172	0.2008%	\$2,500
Orange	841,740	7.9832%	\$99,390
Placer	97 605	0.92009/	¢10,222
	87,505	0.8299%	\$10,332
Plumas	4,376	0.0415%	\$517
Riverside	619,384	5.8743%	\$73,135
Sacramento	400,720	3.8005%	\$47,316
San Benito	18,148	0.1721%	\$2,143
San Bernardino	640,692	6.0764%	\$75,651
San Diego	847,015	8.0332%	\$100,013
San Francisco	119,767	1.1359%	\$14,142
San Joaquin	230,135	2.1826%	\$27,174
San Luis Obispo	59,110	0.5606%	\$6,980
San Mateo	172,606	1.6370%	\$20,381

KIDS PLATE COUNTY CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND ALLOCATIONS SFY 06/07

COUNTY	Children 0-18	Percent to Total	06/07 County CTF Allocation
Santa Barbara	110,095	1.0442%	\$13,000
Santa Clara	474,171	4.4971%	\$55,989
Santa Cruz	62,311	0.5910%	\$7,358
Shasta	45,709	0.4335%	\$5,397
Sierra	692	0.0066%	\$82
Siskiyou	10,369	0.0983%	\$1,224
Solano	116,531	1.1052%	\$13,760
Sonoma	122,876	1.1654%	\$14,509
Stanislaus	174,475	1.6547%	\$20,602
Sutter	29,318	0.2781%	\$3,462
Tehama	16,077	0.1525%	\$1,898
Trinity	3,105	0.0294%	\$367
Tulare	142,251	1.3491%	\$16,797
Tuolumne	10,875	0.1031%	\$1,284
Ventura	228,536	2.1675%	\$26,985
Yolo	51,480	0.4882%	\$6,079
Yuba	23,176	0.2198%	\$2,737
Total	10,543,944 Total county population from Dept. of Finance 2006 Population Report		\$1,245,000